SPECIAL EXCEPTION VARIANCE NO. P22-0124

APPROVAL OF A SPECIAL EXCEPTION VARIANCE
FROM THE UNIFIED DEVELOPMENT CODE OF OCONEE COUNTY, GEORGIA

TITLE

A Resolution granting approval of a Special Exception Variance based upon the allowances under the Unified
Development Code of Oconee County, Geo1'gia, pursuant to Article 13, Section 1303, to grant approval of a Special
Exception Variance pursuant to an application requesting approval of a Special Exception Variance on property owned by
Jennifer Clark submitted on May 18, 2022,

ENACTMENT CLAUSE

Pursuant to the authority conferred by the Constitution and Laws of the State of Georgia and after consideration
of an application requesting Special Exception Variance approval submitted by Jennifer Clark on May 18, 2022, regarding
a 24.00 acre tract of land located at 1490 Lane Creek Road in the 224™ G.M.D., Oconee County, Georgia, (tax parcel no.
A-03 003P) the Board of Commissioners of Oconee County does hereby grant the following:

SECTION 1. A Resolution granting Special Exception Variance approval for the property described above and also
described in the attached Exhibit “A” is hereby granted to reduce the side yard setback for an accessory building greater
than 144 square feet.

Said Special Exception Variance is subject to the following conditions: as set forth in “Exhibit A” attached hereto.

SECTION 2. Severability. It is intended that the provisions of this Ordinance be severable and should any portion be
held invalid, such invalidity shall not affect any other portion of the Ordinance.

SECTION 3. Effective Date. This Resolution shall take effect this date.

Said Special Exception Variance application was submitted to the Oconee County Board of Commissioners and a
Public Hearing was duly held by the same at its regular meeting on July 12, 2022,

ADOPTED AND APPROVED, this 12™ day of July, 2022,
OCONEE COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

ATTEST:

Holiy Step gnson
Clerk, Boardl of Comumissionets

Amrey Harden, Me;ﬁiber

Mark Séxon Membel

LEGAL NOTICE PUBLISHED: JUNE 23", 2022 — OCONEE ENTERPRISE
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CONDITION

1. The side yard setback shall be reduced to 10 feet only in the area of the encroachment of the existing
accessory building as shown on the concept plan.

Parcel #
A-03-003P
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NARRATIVE

05/17/2022

Gceonee County Board of Commissioners

25 North Maln Street, Watkinsville GA. 30677

To whom it may concern:

. We live at 1490 Lane Creek Rd In Bogart, Ga. In the country estates subdivision. This is zone AG,
tax parcel A 03 G03P our lot measures 4 acres,

We are requesting a special exemption variance concept plan. We are requesting a variance to
reduce side yard setback from 25 feet to 10 feet. Our existing barn is 32 x 48 located 10 feet from the
property line. We plan to convert 24 x 32 of this barn into a guest house for visiting family and friends.

We are requesting a special exception variance from UDC 410.01.(3) to reduce side yard
sethacks from 25 feet to 10 feet and an administrative variance from UDC 351.02 to allow the structure
in front of the maln house.

Please see attached drawing of the existing barn and the location on our property. Our land is
used as residential.

If any additional information is needed for this special exception variance our contact
infarmation is below,

Sincerely,

Jennifer Clark 678-294-0444
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CONCEPT PLAN
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Planning Department
Oconee County, Georgia

STAFF REPORT

VARIANCE CASE #: P22-0124
DATE: July 1, 2022

STAFF REPORT BY: Monica Davis, Planner
Grace Tuschak, Senior Planner

APPLICANT NAME: Jennifer Clark

PROPERTY OWNER: Jennifer Clark

LOCATION: 1490 Lane Creek Road, tax parcel A-03-003P
PARCEL SIZE: +4.00 acres

EXISTING ZONING: AG (Agricultural District)

EXISTING LAND USE: Residential

TYPE OF VARIANCE REQUESTED: Special Exception Variance

REQUEST SUMMARY:: The property owner is requesting a variance from UDC Sec. 410.01.c(2) and UDC Table
4.1 to reduce the side yard setback from 25 feet to 10 feet for an existing 1,536-square-foot barn that is proposed to
be converted to a guesthouse. An administrative variance has also been submitted to allow a guesthouse to be placed
in the front yard.

DATE OF SCHEDULED HEARINGS
BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS: July 12, 2022

ATTACHMENTS: Application
Narrative
Acrchitectural Images
Aerial Imagery
Zoning Map
Future Development Map
Plat
Concept Plan
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BACKGROUND INFORMATION & FINDINGS OF FACT

HISTORY
e The property has been zoned AG since the original adoption of the zoning map in 1968
e A house was built in 1985 and a barn was built in 1990

VARIANCE DESCRIPTION

e  The owner is requesting to reduce the side setback line from 25 feet to 10 feet to accommodate an existing
1,536 square-foot barn that is proposed to be converted to a guesthouse.

o Unified Development Code Section 410.01.c(2) — Minimum setbacks; accessory buildings
and structures

Accessory buildings having a floor area greater than 144 square feet must comply with the
same setbacks as required for principal buildings in each zoning district.
Table 4.1: Dimensional Requirements by Zoning District

MINIMUM PRINCIPAL BUILDING SETBACK (FT) AG AR-3 AR R-1

Front (measured from ROW) From 40 40 40 40
major
thoroughfare
From 30 30 30 30

minor street
Side 25 15 15 10
Rear 25 40 40 40

PUBLIC FACILITIES
e County services, facilities, and infrastructure should not be affected by the present request.

ENVIRONMENTAL
e No 100-year flood plain, jurisdictional wetlands, or state waters are known to exist on the site.

STAFF ANALYSIS

THE ANALYSIS OF THE APPLICATION IS MADE BASED UPON THE “STANDARDS FOR SPECIAL
EXCEPTION VARIANCE APPROVAL” AS SET FORTH IN SECTION 1303.03 OF THE OCONEE COUNTY
UNIFIED DEVELOPMENT CODE.

Special exception variances may be granted upon findings that, if granted, the relief will not cause an
occurrence of any of the following:

a. Cause a substantial detriment to the public good:
No significant negative impact to the tax base or to nearby public infrastructure, schools, or environmentally
sensitive areas should result from approval of the present request. Staff holds that approval of the present
request should not cause any substantial detriment to the public good.

b. Be injurious to the use and enjoyment of the environment or of other property in the immediate vicinity:
The surrounding properties are single-family residential or agricultural. Staff holds that the location of the
existing accessory structure does not reduce the privacy of the adjacent properties because it is screened by
landscaping and is not near any adjacent residences. Staff holds that approval of the request should not be
injurious to the use and enjoyment of nearby properties.

Special Exception Variance no. P22-0124, Jennifer Clark, Page 2 of 3



c. Diminish and impair property values within the surrounding neighborhood:
Staff holds that it is unlikely that the location of the existing accessory structure that is proposed to be converted
to a guesthouse would significantly impair property values in the surrounding area.

d. Impair the purpose and intent of this Development Code:
The intent of UDC Section 410.01.c.2 is to ensure adequate separation of buildings from adjoining properties
and appropriate scale of buildings in order to promote public safety, maintain privacy, and encourage orderly
and aesthetically pleasing development. Allowing the existing accessory structure to remain in its current
location while it is converted to a guesthouse should not diminish the privacy or use of the adjacent residential
properties nor conflict with the surrounding residential development pattern. Staff holds that approval of the
present request should not should not impair the purpose and intent of the UDC.

STAFEF RECOMMENDATION & CONDITIONAL RECOMMENDATIONS

Based upon the standards and limitations for special exception variance approval, this request does meet all
necessary conditions to grant a special exception variance. Should the present request be approved, staff
recommends the following conditions to be fulfilled at the owner/developer’s expense.

1. The side yard setback shall be reduced to 10 feet only in the area of the encroachment of the existing accessory
building as shown on the concept plan.
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05/17/2022

Oconee County Board of Commissioners

25 North Main Street, Watkinsville GA. 30677

To whom it may concern:

We live at 1490 Lane Creek Rd in Bogart, Ga. In the country estates subdivision. This is zone AG,
tax parcel A 03 003P our lot measures 4 acres.

We are requesting a special exemption variance concept plan. We are requesting a variance to
reduce side yard setback from 25 feet to 10 feet. Our existing barn is 32 x 48 located 10 feet from the
property line. We plan to convert 24 x 32 of this barn into a guest house for visiting family and friends.

We are requesting a special exception variance from UDC 410.01.(3) to reduce side yard
setbacks from 25 feet to 10 feet and an administrative variance from UDC 351.02 to allow the structure
in front of the main house.

Please see attached drawing of the existing barn and the location on our property. Our land is
used as residential.

If any additional information is needed for this special exception variance our contact
information is below.

Sincerely,

Jennifer Clark 678-294-0444
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